Reference Manual
Part Number: MAN-0132, rev. 10
Release: April 2016
XChem Electrochemical Sensors
Important Instructions
Net Safety Monitoring, Inc (Net Safety) designs, manufactures and tests products to function within
specific conditions.  Because these products are sophisticated technical instruments, it is important
that the owner and operation personnel must strictly adhere both to the information printed on the

16
4.4 Troubleshooting
Sensors and transmitters are not designed to be repaired in the field. If problems should develop, first
check for faulty wiring, confirm proper voltage to sensor, and attempt a calibration. If problems persist,
please contact Net Safety’s technical support department first by phone to try and resolve any issues. If
issues cannot be resolved, please follow the procedure in Section 1.3 Return of material.
4.5 Storage
The sensor and its electronic components/parts should be stored in locations free from dust, liquid
spills, contaminants, and moisture. The storage temperature should be well within the limits of the
certified temperatures of the equipment. See Section 7 for certified temperatures.
4.6 Spare parts and accessories
Description Part Number
Calibration cup/splash guard CCS-1
Calibration Kit CAL-KIT-1
Calibration Gas CAL-CYL-AIR (103L Air)
CAL-CYL-H2S-10 (58L, 10ppm, H2S, nitrogen balanced)
CAL-CYL-H2S-25 (76L, 25ppm, H2S, nitrogen balanced)
CAL-CYL-H2S-50 (76L, 50ppm, H2S, nitrogen balanced)
CAL-CYL-H2S-A-10 (58L, 10ppm, H2S, oxygen balanced)
CAL-CYL-H2S-A-25 (58L, 25ppm, H2S, oxygen balanced)
CAL-CYL-H2S-A-50 (58L, 50ppm, H2S, oxygen balanced)
CAL-CYL-CO-250 (103L, 250ppm, CO)
Calibration cup CCS-1
Separation kit JB-MPD-A - aluminum
JB-MPD-S - stainless steel
Replacement sensor module ST320-100 (H2S)